

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

- against -

STEVEN BYERS, JOSEPH SHERESHEVSKY,
WEXTRUST CAPITAL, LLC, WEXTRUST
EQUITY PARTNERS, LLC, WEXTRUST
DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC, WEXTRUST
SECURITIES, LLC, and AXELA HOSPITALITY,
LLC,

Defendants,

- and -

ELKA SHERESHEVSKY,

Relief Defendant.

No. 08 Civ. 7104 (DC)

ECF Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 4

DISCUSSION 7

I. A *Pro Rata* Distribution is the Most Equitable Approach in the Circumstances of this Case..... 7

A. Commingling of Investor Funds 10

B. Similarly Situated Victims 12

C. Lack of Adherence to the Corporate Form 13

II. Alternative Distribution Approaches..... 17

A. Imposition of a Constructive Trust 17

B. Distribution of Funds According to Level of Risk 19

C. Distribution of Funds According to Nature of Investment Interest 20

D. Distribution of Funds According to Timing of Investment 21

E. Initiation of Bankruptcy Proceedings or Invocation of Bankruptcy Principles 22

III. Proposed Claims Solicitation and Verification Process 27

A. Treatment of Various Classes of Claimants..... 27

B. Administrative Claims 27

C. Tax Claims 28

D. Secured Creditor Claims 29

E. Validation of Investor Claims 30

 1. Disqualification of Certain Claims and Claimants 33

 2. Securities Investor Protection Corporation Claims..... 36

F. Verification of Claims of Unsecured Creditors 37

G. Plan for Partial Cash Distribution and Establishment of Reserve for Future Expenses and Distributions..... 39

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Stephens</i> , 875 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Beale v. Kappa Alpha Order</i> , 192 Va. 382 (Va. 1951)	14
<i>CFTC v. Eustace</i> , No. 05-cv-2973, 2008 WL 471574 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2008).....	26
<i>CFTC v. Franklin</i> , 652 F. Supp. 163 (W.D. Va 1986)	17
<i>CFTC v. Topworth International Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 26
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	5, 10, 22
<i>Dana v. 313 Freemason</i> , 266 Va. 491 (Va. 2003)	14
<i>Dunlop-McCullen v. Local 1-S</i> , 149 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , No. 3184-cv-VCP, 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008).....	14
<i>Endico Potatoes, Inc. v. CIT Group/Factoring, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1063 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Estate of Reece</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 974 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1983).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Bernstein</i> , 786 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>Gallagher v. Reconco Builders, Inc.</i> , 415 N.E.2d 560 (Ill. App. 1980).....	14
<i>In re 599 Consumer Electronics</i> , 195 B.R. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	25
<i>In Re Augie/Restivo Banking Company, Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)	25

<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Heston Oil Co.</i> , 63 B.R. 711 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1986)	17
<i>In re Lemons & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 198 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1986)	10, 17
<i>In re Trending Cycles for Commodities, Inc.</i> , 27 B.R. 709 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)	6
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill</i> , 148 Fed. App'x 426 (6th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>McFarland v. Winnebago South, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1025 (W.D. Mo. 1994)	7, 23
<i>People v. California Safe Deposit & Trust Co.</i> , 167 P. 388 (Cal. 1917)	10
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	36
<i>Quilling v. Trade Partners Inc.</i> , No. 1:03- CV-236, 2008 WL 4366039 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 17, 2008)	9
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>SEC v. American Board of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1188-D, 2008 WL 919546 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2008)	14
<i>SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Resources, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 99-cv-11395, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17171 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000)	36

<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>SEC v. Elmas Trading Corp.</i> , 85 B.R. 116 (D. Nev. 1987)	24
<i>SEC v. Enterprise Trust Co.</i> , No. 08-C-1260, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79731 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2008)	34
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>SEC v. First Securities Company of Chicago</i> , 507 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Management LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)	4, 5, 6
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>SEC v. Hardy</i> , 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)	31, 33
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 226 Fed. App'x 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>SEC v. Lund</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1397 (C.D. Cal. 1983)	4
<i>SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd.</i> , No. 2:02-cv-39, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93248 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2006)	35
<i>SEC v. TLC Investments and Trade Co.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	24
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	5, 30
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>United States v. 13328 and 13324 State Highway 75 North</i> , 89 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 10

<i>United States v. Fairway Capital Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.R.I. 2006)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Vanguard Investment Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Wilson v. Wall</i> , 73 U.S. 83 (1867).....	5
<i>Statutes</i>	
11 U.S.C. § 506 (2005)	30
11 U.S.C. § 507 (2005)	21
<i>Rules</i>	
Rev. Proc. 2009-20	29
Rev. Rul. 2009-9	29
Treasury Regulation § 1.468B-1(c)	29
<i>Treatises</i>	
1 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 41.30 (2008)	13
13 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed.).....	7
16 Fletcher Cyc. Corp § 7931 (2008)	4
2 DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993).....	9, 17
45 AM. JUR. 3D Proof of Facts § 1 (2008).....	15
5 SCOTT ON TRUSTS (4th ed. 1989 & Supp. 1995).....	10
